

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

<p>DENIS MARC AUDET, MICHAEL PFEIFFER, and DEAN ALLEN SHINNERS, Individually and on Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Plaintiffs,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">vs.</p> <p>STUART A. FRASER, GAW MINERS, LLC, and ZENMINER, LLC, (d/b/a ZEN CLOUD),</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Defendants.</p>	<p>Case 3:16-cv-00940</p> <p>Hon. Michael P. Shea Courtroom 2</p> <p>ECF Case</p> <p><u>CLASS ACTION</u></p> <p>September 5, 2024</p>
---	---

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION TO AUTHORIZE DISTRIBUTION OF
NET SETTLEMENT FUNDS TO CLAIMANTS AND REIMBURSEMENT OF
CLAIMS ADMINISTRATION AND CLASS COUNSEL EXPENSES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. BACKGROUND 1

 A. The Underlying Litigation and the Class Action Settlement 1

 B. Class Notice 2

 C. The Claims Administration Process..... 3

 1. Claims Submission..... 3

 2. Summary of Claims Received 4

 3. Claims Auditing by Epiq 5

 D. The Proposed Distribution 8

 1. The Net Settlement Fund 8

 2. Requested Reimbursement of Epiq’s Claims and Settlement
Administration Expenses 9

 3. Requested Reimbursement of Class Counsel’s Expenses 10

 4. Proposed Distribution to Claimants 10

 5. Approval in Part of Disputed Claim Number 800000926 11

III. CONCLUSION..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Contant v. AMA Cap., LLC</i> , 66 F.4th 59 (2d Cir. 2023)	13
<i>In re Gilat Satellite Networks, Ltd.</i> , 2009 WL 803382 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 25, 2009).....	13
<i>United States v. Garza</i> , Case No. 3:17-cr-158 (D. Conn.).....	3
